ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES H N
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
REMEDIAL: ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATIONAameda, CA94502-6577

{510} 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-9335

February 13, 1997

Mr. Trevor Barnes
3800 Mountain BRlvd.
Qakland, CA 94619

Re: Golden Gate Academy, 3800 Mountain Blvd., Oakland, CA 94619
[STID 3669]

Dear Mr. Barnes,

Thig letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial
action for the underground storage tank formerly located at the above
described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our
inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are greatly
appreciated. Enclosed is the Case Closure Summary for the referenced
site for your records.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the
provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate
and representative of site conditions, no further action related to
the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Section
2721(e) of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this
matter.

Sincerely, o,

on T2 (

Mee Ling Tung

Director of Environmental Health Services

Attachment

c: Acting Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
"Juliet Shin, ACDEH
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Lori Casias, SWRCE (w/ enclosure)
Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: January 10, 1997
Agency name:  Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person: Juliet Shin Title: Senior HMS

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Golden Gate Academy
Site facility address: 3800 Mountain Blvd., Oakland, CA 94619

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 3669
URF filing date: January 13, 1997 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties; Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Seventh Day Adventists P.O. Box 23165
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Golden Gate Academy 3800 Mountain Blvd. (510) 531-0110
Contact: Mr. Trevor Barnes Oakland, CA 94619
Tank Sizein Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: _gal.: or removed?:
1 1,000 gasoline removed 07/05/99

IIl. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: January 16, 1997 Monitoring Wells installed? No

Highest GW depth below ground surface: According to the well logs for wells located within 0.5-mile radius of the
site, the depth to groundwater at the site is roughly 7- to 10-feet below ground surface (bgs). According to Andreas

Godfrey, Alameda County Public Works Agency, the geology in the area consisis of soil down to ~10-feet below
ground surface, and bedrock beneath the soil.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Flow direction: Unknown

Most sensitive current use: residential/commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? No. No drinking water wells within 0.5 miles of the site.

Aquifer name: Unknown

Is surface water affected? NO Nearest affected SW name: None

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): None

Report(s) on file? YES Where is report(s} filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy,
Alameda, CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{include units) or Disposal w/desiination)
Tank one H&H Ship Service Co. 67/05/90
220 China Basin St.

San Francisco, CA 94107
Rinsate 200 gallons H&H Ship Service Co. 07/05/90

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Coantaminant Soil (ppm) Water (pph)
Before !  Afier Before _Afier
TPH (Gas) 420 2 NA
TPH (Diesel) NA NA NA
Benzene 0.17 ND NA
Toluene ND 0.01 NA
Total Xylenes 0.68 0.14 NA
Ethylbenzene 0.61 0.03 NA

NA- Not Analyzed
ND- Not Detected

1-Analytical results of soil sample S8#2, collected from ~10.3-feet below ground surface (bgs).
2-Analytical results of soil sample S$#3, collected from ~15-feet bgs subsequent to some soil overexcavation.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.): (Also, see “Additional Comments”™ section.)

According to Minter & Fahy Construction Company, Inc.’s November 02, 1992 report, the tank pit was
overexcavated down to ~15-feet bgs. It appears that a total of 20 to 25 cubic yards of soil was excavated from the
tank pit. According to County files, this soil was spread on site.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: If land use changes, or construction work involving exposure to underlying soil
and/or groundwater takes place at the site, then the local regulatory agency should be notified and a risk
assessment and a health & safety plan should be considered.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

List enforcement actions taken: None

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Juliet Shj
Signature:

~ Title: Senior HMS
b Date:  //73/7 F

-

Reviewed

Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: Date: t / |’5( Ci""
Name: Thomas Peacock | Title: Supervising HMS
Signature: \
M\

Date: ( -._}’3 - ? 7
VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: RB Response: W 17ed

RWQCB Staff Name: in Graves Title: San. Engineerihg Asso. Date:

7//?’ 97
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

The site occupies ~15 acres in the Oakland hills and is bordered by Holy Names College to the north, and open land to the
east, west, and south. The site is currently used as a Seventh Day Adventist private elementary and secondary school.
Houses are also located on the site to accommodate some of the school’s employees (refer to Attachment 1 for regional

map).

On July 05, 1990, one 1,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the site (refer to
Attachments 2 and 3 for tank and sampling locations). Two soil samples, SS#1 and SS#2, were collected from beneath
each end of the UST at ~12.5- and ~10.3-feet bgs. Slight petroleum odors were reported to be emanating from the tank pit
soil. Samples SS#1 and SS#2 were analyzed for Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). The analysis of these samples identified up to 420 parts per million (ppm)
TPHg, 0.17ppm benzene, 0.61ppm ethylbenzene, and 0.68ppm total xylenes (refer to Attachment 4 for analytical results).
An unknown quantity of additional soil was overexcavated from the tank pit and one confirmatory soil sample, SS#3, was
collected from the bottom of the excavation pit at ~15-feet bgs and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Analysis of this
sample identified 2ppm TPHg, 0.01ppm teluene, 0.03ppm ethylbenzene, and 0.14ppm total xylenes. No benzene was
identified above detection limits. There was no mention of groundwater being encountered in the tank pit at the time of
the tank removal.

A total of 20 to 25 cubic yards of soil was excavated from the tank pit. A soil sample was collected from this stockpiled
soil and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Analysis of this sample did not identify contaminants above detection limits.

This office is recommending that this case be closed based on the following rationale:

o The extent of the observed soil contamination appears to be limited in extent based on the Non Detect
levels identified in the excavated stockpiled soil, and the very low concentrations identified in post-
excavation sample SS#3,

o The contaminant constituent benzene is a carcinogen and is considered the Chemical of Concern (CoC}) in
gasoline (i.e., the driving chemical constituent in evaluating any potential human health risk). Based on
the analytical results of Samples SS#1 and SS#3, it appears that no residual benzene remains in the former
tank area. The low levels of benzene initially identified in Sample SS#2 appears to have been removed.

0 The levels of toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes remaining in the soil at the site do not appear to
pose a threat to human health for a residential site per the Tier 1 table of the American Society for Testing
and Materials’ Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites
(E 1739-95).

0 According to groundwater well information obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency

{(Public Works), there are no drinking water wells located within 0.5 miles of the site (refer to
Aftachment 5).
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location Map: Tank Removals

Golden Gate Academy 1-1,000 galion tank
3800 Mountain Blwd.
QakInad, Ca. 94619



To Mountain BLvd.

Office

Class
Rooms

Drijeway

Class Rooms

Auto Shop

[:]ﬁ—— 1-1,000 gallon tank

Scale 1/32=1"

Plot Plan:
Golden Gate Acadeny Tank Removal:
3800 Mountain Blvd. 1-1,000 gallon tank.

Oakland, Ca. 94619
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Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as

Tabie 1

Client Numnber: SFB-566-0089.72

Project ID: 3800 Mountain Blvd.
Oakland, CA,

wWork Order Numbear: C0-07-145

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatite Organics and

Gasoline in Soil

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80153

GTEL Sample Number 01 02 03 04
Ciient Identification SS#1 S5#2 SP#1 SS#3
Date Sampled 07/05/90 | 07/05/90 07/05/90 07/05/90
Date Extracted 07/06/90 | 07/06/90 | 07/06/90 | 07 /06/90
Date Analyzed 07/06/90 | 07/06/90 | 07/06/90 | 07/06/90
Detection
Limit,
Analyte mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Benzene 0005 | '<0.005 0.17 <0.005 | <0.005
Joluene 0.005 <{.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.01
Ethylbenzene 0.005 0.22 0.61 <0.005 0.03
Xylene, total 0.015 0.18 0.68 <0.015 0.14
BTEX, total -~ 0.4 1.5 -- 0.18
TPH as Gascline 1 100 T 420 1 2
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1

s Test Methods for Evaluatin Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Rev
%alifornia State Water Resources Control

for TPH as gasoline as per
slon.

GTEL Concord, CA
C007145.00C

Page 2ci 2

ision 0, US EPA November 19
Board LUFT Manual protocols,

85. Modification
May 1988 revi-

|GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP LARORATORIES, INC.
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15. Special Handiing Mnstructions and AddHional Informailon

JOB #4891

APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR.
18,

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATICN: | hereby declars that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately describad above by proper shipping name
and are glassifiad, packed, marked, and jabeled, and are in all raspecls n proper condition for transport by highway acecording 1o applicable International and
national government regulations,

It} am # large quentily generator, ! certily that | have a program in place 1o reduce the volume and toxicily of waste generated 10 the degree 1 have determined
{o be sconomically pracliceble and that | have salected the practicable melhod of freatment, storage, of disposal currently available 1o me which minimizes the
present and future threal to human health and the environment; OR, it am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and astact the best waste management melhod that Is available to me and that | can efford.

'; ’GﬁlFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA 1D No. OMU“:“:E' o 2. Page 1 tnformation n the shaded areas
WASTE MAN'FEST C] A 1 C] Gl Ol 0] 2| 91 1] 61 61 Sl (Pl &I ﬁl fj|1 of 1 is not required by Federsl law.
3. Genetator's Hame and Mailing Address A. Stats Manligsi Dogumant Nu bhe
GOLDEN GATE ACADEMY R 8§92§ 2
3800 Mountain Blvd., Oakland, CA 94619 B. Stale Generalora 1D wi.cl. ey
« Gamerator's Phons ((415) 531-0110 L e

§ 5. Tranaporter 1 Company Name 8. US EPA 1D Mumber C. Stals Transporter's ID- » 103566 /™ 'A% ..
~ H & H Ship Service Company 1€1A1 Dy 0) Ol 4 7 7| 11 6| By Transporter's Phons - (315} -543-4839
3 7. Teanaporter 2 Company Name a. US EPA ID Number E. Stals Transporter's 1D - B
§ rrr Ll [ 11 ] F. Tranaporier's Phons ‘ Lo et
- 9. Designaled Facllily Name and Site Addreas 10. UsS EPA ID Number G, Siate Facllity's 10 . g A "‘:‘-‘-’}’Gﬁ'
3 H & H ship Service Company : ciAID 0 M 411 Y 16 8 FE
3] 220 China Basin Street H. Facilty's Phone - w oo . ;“_f"':"’g:.\-‘:‘,:':f'."{';_g._':c"
3 San Francisco, CA 94107 (C(A1D1010147711;1,6(8 (415) 543-4835 *7. "
g 12. Contatners 13. Total 18, [l W Lied
e 11. US DOT Desacription {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Claas, and D Numbar) Quantity Unlt 7 Wasts Noo, g
5 No. Type Wt/ Vol - .
S a. Stete ;241
g o HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID, N.0.S. ORM-E WA 9189 YTy
El 5 L o 01T 1 (200 ¢ et
gt a | : '
21 A
i o T 0 O I
? f e
g
“- 1 l -
?:3 . | | I
r 4
w
&
w L1 | |
g J, Addillonal Dqgcripﬂons tor Malerials Lislad Above \ A N ¥, Handling Godes Ix?r Was;es L d A
g FUEL, OIL AND WATER - S YOOI PR N i
g ' ) ' [+ ‘ J NIER
) ¢y L : o, vy ‘3,
< K . P EA i
g B
[5]
©
<
4
w
e
-
2
Q

Printed/ Typed Mama Sig Month Dsy Year 1

v_Kictded | Pelepses X (‘(Z»;/Mu,/_a? W«M% R Y

17. Transporter 1 Ackhowledgement of Racsipt of Materinls

Printed/ Typed Nama Signature i r Month  Day  Year
STEVE MESQUITE G\, \/\/\7\ 1 0L 70, 5.9 0

18, Transporter 2 Acknowlgdgement o!f Recelpt of Materials
Printed! Typed tama Signalure Month  Day  Year

S 0 T O B

DM aDO VN ZrD - F

N CASE OF AN EMERGENGY OR SPILL.

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

F
A
c
1
L
'1l' 20. Facllity Owner or Operaler Certitication of recsipt of hazardous materials covered by this mani{est except as noled in Nem 19, N
y [Printed/Typed Name . Signalure p O %—L Month  Day éear
U I'PeETER  YIMBO T (. anbo (0705%
DHS BOZ2 A {1/88) Do Not Write Below This Line U ’ T K
B \White: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DJ

(Rev. 9-88) Previous editions are obsolete.

To: P.O. Box 3000, Socramento, CA 95812
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. . «lype. {Form deslgned for use on elits (12-piteh typawriter).
. UN]FORM HAZARDOUS 1. Gonerator's US EPA 1D No. Manliest 2. Page 1 Int n I the shadad
- WASTE MAN]FEST CI A‘ CE 01 0! 0! 21 9] 1| 6[ Gi 5 d)louuimoril Uliz o 1 |1 ::r:;:’ulradtb:;o:le:aial::.

2. Generalor's Name and Maill Add . M vty
SOTDEN GATE ACADEMY i »’f‘"é"§°§“§“'§“§"§ Q!
3800 Mountain Blvd., Oakland, CA 94613 T XTI Y QW TP

4, Qenerstor's Phons ((415) 33 1‘0110 ) 1 | 1 i I"'f‘)'.{':" ’{\’lf!*%&";

8. Transporter 1 qupany Nsms 8. US EPA ID Number . State Tranaporiera!D - » -
H & H Ship Service Company ICIAI D, 0I 0‘ 4I 71 7] 11 1I 6| 8

7. Transporter 2 Company Name Us EPA 1D Number ~

8.
I U T T I

-800-852-7550

F. fransporter's Phone . -7« %ty
. , D d cl L " EO T R K Lol - b
.f"__, ] H“thml"le gﬂllig ?gnes%giglée gﬁ\ssany 10, uS EPA 1D Mumber a. ;(l_;lsAFleiilwos \3 4 '71.;1{1;%15.? 6;.‘8»; i “,.
- 3 220 china Pasin Street " Fm!““yi'splh-mt | ’I'.I I s l:.!:f <L
. . IR AR e TR
gg . San Francisco, CA 394107 :Ct At D! OI Gl 4i 7‘ ';rl 1 1‘ 6! gl - {415) 543-483545% dn @ﬁ,,f
[+
O E 11. US DOT Dascription {including Proper Shipplng Nome, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) 12 Containers 13.31?:::“!' 1}:“ 28
(a0 3 Mo. | Type wtivot] *7 0t S
. , A e iy,
SN2 * RESTDUE GASOLINE TANK A T s AR,
HE| & | non-ReRA HAZARDOUS WASTE 30LID 0,01 5 F 01099 P e
F R ~ T
gt ) . EPATOTALIi 1 1
39 Resiou€  Oweduct  Pley 11 ] | 11516 |18
b3 c. '
[ T I
d,
1] ] | I
T Figmionat Descriptions for Malerials Listed Above R ) K. Randling Codos for Wasle
Pgl}iPB_l‘),;- OU{Trg“l,OOU gallon .tank last containing 01 - ST b
- gasoline dfTank inerted with dry ice for
. t_ransport." . ¢

15, Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

JOB #4904

APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR.
18. .

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: |§hereby declare that the contents of this consigmment are lully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classlfied, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respec!s in proper condition for transport by highway according 10 applicable International and
national government ragulations.

It | am & large quantity generator, 1 cerlity that | have a program In place 1o reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degrea | have delermined
to ba economically pracllcabie dnd thal | have selected the practicable maethod of treatment, storage, or disposat currently avellable to me which minimizes the
present and lolure thraat to human health and the environment; O, if 1 am a small quantity generator, { have made a good faith aftort to minimize my waste
generation and selecl the hast wasle management method that is pvaliable to me and thal 1 can afford. .

i
-_‘
o
7]
o
o]
b
g
3 + Printad / Typed Name SianW% - Month Day Yoear
: & Keni” " A 07
i V. Kf/é‘ €n 2 1979%%0
i3 ; 17, Transparter 1 Acknowledgement of Racelpt of Materiats 7 ¥ v
E Q Printed/ Typed Name 1 Signaty . “Month Day Yesr
5| § | RAWOND L. JINENEZ } e s {07 0590
wi] o |18 Transporter 2 Acknowladgement of Hecelpt of Materiafs
7]
g Er' Printed/ Typed Name Signature N I 4 Monih  Day Yesar
£ .
z| B T O O I
10. Discrepancy Indication Space S
A
¢ ot t-’:’{!“
i ' . : _
L -
.:_ 20. Facility Cwner or Opera'lgr_.(:erlincalion of recalpl of hazardous matertals covered by.this maniniam 18. came
¥ PIWBMO W@{ Signature - . Monfh  Day  Year
-/ I ,
g"s 8022 A (1/88) Do Not Write Below Thisdline
PA B700—22 — . o
(Rev. 5-88) Previous editions are chaclete. White: T SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAY;

) To: P.O. Box 3000, Socramento, CA 95812 ~—
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To: Juliet Shin

From: Joyce Y, Lee

Ref: Map of Golden Gate Academy
Fax 510 337-9335

518 S31 94354
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